
Descendants of ? Christie

Generation 1

1. ?1 CHRISTIE . 

? Christie had the following child:

2. i. JAMES2 CHRISTIE.  He died on 25 Apr 1671.

Generation 2

2. JAMES2 CHRISTIE (?1).  He died on 25 Apr 1671.

Notes for James Christie:
James Chrystie, nephew of David Chrystie of Over Sten- 
toun, Writer to the Signet at Edinburgh, acquired the lands of 
Whitehouse, in the parish of St Cuthbert's, Edinburgh, and 
others. In the estate of Whitehouse he was, on the 25th April 
1671, succeeded by his son James.

James Christie had the following child:

3. i. JAMES3 CHRISTIE.  He died in 1676.

Generation 3

3. JAMES3 CHRISTIE (James2, ?1).  He died in 1676.

Notes for James Christie:
James Christie was at the 
same time served heir to his father in the lands and barony 
of Pittencrieff, in the parish of Dunfermline, a portion of the 
lands of Over and Nether Stentoun, in the parish of King- 
h^e, and the lands of Balsillie, in the barony of Leslie, 
Fifeshire;^ also in the lands of Orchill, Perthshire,* and of a 
bond for £325 on the lands of Spittal, near Stirling, and in 
the titles of the lands and barony of Canglar, commonly 
called Charterhoushall, in the parish of St Ninians.^ He 
died in 1676.

James Christie had the following child:

4. i. JAMES4 CHRISTIE.  He married Janet Foulis, daughter of James Foulis on 24 Aug 
1671 in Edinburgh. 

Generation 4

4. JAMES4 CHRISTIE (James3, James2, ?1).  He married Janet Foulis, daughter of James Foulis on 24 
Aug 1671 in Edinburgh. 

James Christie was employed as a Writer to the Signet at Edinburgh. 

Notes for James Christie:
 

James Christie and Janet Foulis had the following child:

5. i. JAMES5 CHRISTIE was born on 03 Dec 1675 in Edinburgh. He died on 17 Dec 1749 
in Baberton House, Currie Midllothian. He married Catherine Dick, daughter of 
William Dick and Charles Leslie on 15 Sep 1698 in Edinburgh. She was born on 17 



Generation 4 (con't)William Dick and Charles Leslie on 15 Sep 1698 in Edinburgh. She was born on 17 
Jun 1677 in St Cuthbert's Edinburgh. 

Generation 5

5. JAMES5 CHRISTIE (James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 03 Dec 1675 in Edinburgh. He died 
on 17 Dec 1749 in Baberton House, Currie Midllothian. He married Catherine Dick, daughter of 
William Dick and Charles Leslie on 15 Sep 1698 in Edinburgh. She was born on 17 Jun 1677 in St 
Cuthbert's Edinburgh. 

James Christie was employed as a Comissioner of Supply for Haddingtonshire 1702 -1704. 

Notes for James Christie:
He lived at Newhall, Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland.1

James Christie and Catherine Dick had the following children:

i. CATHEREN6 CHRISTIE was born on 06 Dec 1700 in Bolton, East Lothian, Scotland.

ii. JAMES CHRISTIE was born on 22 Aug 1702 in Yester, East Lothian, Scotland.

iii. WILLIAM CHRISTIE was born on 10 Aug 1704 in Yester, East Lothian, Scotland.

6. iv. ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE was born on 10 Jul 1706 in Yester, East Lothian, Scotland. He 
died on 16 Mar 1796. He married ANNA GORDON. She was born on 12 Jan 1726. 
She died on 11 Apr 1810. 

v. ANNE CHRISTIE was born on 26 Jun 1708 in Yester, East Lothian, Scotland. She 
died in 1793.

vi. JOHN CHRISTIE was born on 02 Jun 1710 in Yester, East Lothian, Scotland. He died 
on 30 Apr 1789.

John Christie was employed as a Army Captain. 

Notes for John Christie:
purchased Baberton House with the winnings of a lottery ticket.given to him by his 
Colonel.
Won £10.000.

7. vii. MARGARET CHRISTIE was born on 14 Jan 1713 in Yester, East Lothian, Scotland. 
She died on 15 Feb 1776 in Dumfries, Dumfriesshire. She married James Ewart, 
son of Andrew Ewart and Agnes Greigson on 15 Aug 1741 in Peebles, 
Peeblesshire, Scotland. 

Generation 6

6. ARCHIBALD6 CHRISTIE (James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 10 Jul 1706 in Yester, 
East Lothian, Scotland. He died on 16 Mar 1796. He married ANNA GORDON. She was born on 12 
Jan 1726. She died on 11 Apr 1810. 

Archibald Christie was employed as a Styled Portioner of Inveresk. 

Notes for Archibald Christie:



7. MARGARET6 CHRISTIE (James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 14 Jan 1713 in Yester, 

Generation 6 (con't)Notes for Archibald Christie:
Inherited in 1772 the estate of Ratho, Midlothian on the death of his cousin Alexander Foulis, 
Advocate.
This estate he afterwards sold.
Known as Archibald Christie  of Inveresk.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Gravetone Inscription
Inveresk Churchyard

In memory of ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE, Esq. of Ratho, born 10th July 1706, died 16th March 1796. 
Also ANNA GORDON his wife, grand-daughter of Sir James Gordon, Baronet, of Lismore. Born 
12th Jan. 1726; died 11th April 1810. Also to their children-ANN, born 8th Nov. 1767 ; died 4th 
Nov. 1838. ANDREW, born 4th Oct. 1763 ; died 9th Jan. 1841. 
"As in Adam all die, so in Christ shall all be made alive."-1 Cor. xv., 22.

Notes for Anna Gordon:
garnddaugher of Sir James Gordon, Baronet of Lismore

Archibald Christie and Anna Gordon had the following children:

8. i. ALEXANDER7 CHRISTIE was born on 08 Dec 1750 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland. 
He died on 16 Aug 1822 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, England. He 
married Elizabeth Braithwaite, daughter of Admiral Richard Braithwaite and Ulrica 
Eleanora on 26 Apr 1783 in St James, Westminster, London. She was born in 1764.
She died on 29 Jun 1820 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, England. 

9. ii. JAMES CHRISTIE was born about 1753. He married Lucy Beardsley, daughter of 
John Beardsley and Mary Neale on 22 Nov 1773 in St Martin in the Field, London. 

iii. JOHN CHRISTIE was born on 16 Jan 1753 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland.

John Christie was employed as a Soldier. 

iv. ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE was born on 08 Jun 1754 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland.

v. WILLIAM CHRISTIE was born on 29 Oct 1755 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland.

vi. GEORGE CHRISTIE was born on 18 Feb 1757 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland.

vii. ISABELLA CHRISTIE was born on 24 Nov 1758 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland. 
She married Roderick McLeod on 08 Jun 1782 in Inveresk, Midlothian, Scotland. 

viii. KATRINE CHRISTIE was born on 14 May 1760 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland. 
She married Samuel Charteris on 04 Jun 1787 in Inveresk, Midlothian, Scotland. 

ix. ANDREW CHRISTIE was born on 04 Oct 1763 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland. He 
died on 09 Jan 1841.

x. ANN CHRISTIE was born on 08 Nov 1767. She died on 04 Nov 1838.

10. xi. HELEN CHRISTIE was born on 20 Dec 1771 in Inveresk, Midlothian, Scotland. She 
died after 1841. She married Patrick Sanderson on 10 Mar 1807 in Canongate, 
Edinburgh. 



Generation 6 (con't)7. MARGARET6 CHRISTIE (James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 14 Jan 1713 in Yester, 
East Lothian, Scotland. She died on 15 Feb 1776 in Dumfries, Dumfriesshire. She married James 
Ewart, son of Andrew Ewart and Agnes Greigson on 15 Aug 1741 in Peebles, Peeblesshire, 
Scotland. 

Notes for James Ewart:
known as James Ewart of Malloch

James Ewart and Margaret Christie had the following children:

i. ARCHIBALD7 EWART. 

Archibald Ewart was employed as a Merchant in Barcelona. 

ii. JOHN EWART was born on 11 Aug 1752. He died on 05 Jan 1830.

iii. CHRISTIE JOHN EWART. 

iv. DAVID EWART. 

v. PETER EWART. 

Generation 7

8. ALEXANDER7 CHRISTIE (Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 08 Dec 
1750 in Humbie, East Lothian, Scotland. He died on 16 Aug 1822 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, 
Somerset, England. He married Elizabeth Braithwaite, daughter of Admiral Richard Braithwaite and 
Ulrica Eleanora on 26 Apr 1783 in St James, Westminster, London. She was born in 1764. She 
died on 29 Jun 1820 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, England. 

Alexander Christie was employed as a Captain & then Rear Admiral. 

Notes for Alexander Christie:
Captainof the Riebuck and Grampus

Alexander Christie and Elizabeth Braithwaite had the following children:

i. ELENORA8 CHRISTIE was born on 01 Feb 1784 in St Martinin the Fields, 
Westminster, London. She died in 1838 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, 
Englamd.

11. ii. ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE was born on 10 Mar 1785 in Inveresk, Midlothian, Scotland. He 
died on 23 Jun 1861 in 3, Hope Street, Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland. He married 
(1) SARAH WILMER, daughter of Bradford Wilmer and Sophia Musson on 25 Nov 
1819 in Baginton, Warwickshire, England. She was born on 01 Aug 1798 in St 
Michael, Coventry, Warwickshire. She died on 13 Sep 1833 in West Cottage, 
Regent's Park, London. He married (2) MARIA REEVES, daughter of A. Reeves on 23
Nov 1812 in Bath Somerset, England. She was born in 1793. She died on 10 Nov 
1818 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. 

12. iii. ALEXANDER CHRISTIE was born in 1789 in Swansea, Wales. He married Anne Bates 
on 19 Dec 1810 in Whissendine, Rutland, England. She was born in 1790. She died 
in Mar 1835 in Ailsworth, Northamptonshire, England. 

iv. BRAITHWAITE CHRISTIE was born in 1792 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. He died in 
1824 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, Englamd.



Generation 7 (con't)

13. v. ELIZA CHRISTIE was born in 1795 in Edinburgh. She died in 1880 in Walcot, St 
Swithin, Bath, Somerset, Englamd. She married Collingwood Forster Fenwick, son 
of Nicholas Fenwick and Dorothy Forster in 1813. He was born on 18 Aug 1790 in 
Eldingham, Northumberland, England. He died on 10 Dec 1858 in Hampshire, 
England. 

vi. ESTHER CHRISTIE.  She died on 22 May 1798 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, 
Englamd.

vii. ANN CHRISTIE was born in 1800 in Scotland. She died in 1888 in Walcot  Bath, 
Somerset, England.

Notes for Ann Christie:
1851 census
England
Somerset
Bath
Walcot
Belmont

Ann Christie   Head   Unm   51   Fundholder   b Scotland
Ulrica J.    "   Sister      "       44        "             b Bath Somerset
Eliza Gibbons  Servant  "      35   Servant       b Totsworth, Gloucestershire
Susan Parsons      "         "    19       "             b Hullavington, Wiltshire
----------------------------------------------------------------------
1861 census
England
Somerset
Bath
Walcot
11, Belmont

Ann Christy    Head  Unm   61      Fundholder       b Scotland
...J       "         Sister     "     53              "                b Bath, Somerset
Ruth Scott      Servant  "    25   Domestic servant b Wiltshire, England
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1871 census
Engand
Somerset
Bath
Walcot
Belmont

Anne Christie    Head    Unm   71   Income from Funded Property   b Edinburgh
U Janet     "       Sister      "     64         "        "        "           "          b Walcot, Bath, 
Somerset
Ann Peach       Servamt    "     40        Cook                                    b Mureton in the 
Marsh, Gloucestershire
Harriet Orchard        "         "     32     House Maid                             b   Wippingham, 
Isle of Wight, Hampshire
-------------------------------------------------------------
1881 Census
England
Somerset
Bath
Walcot
11, Belmont



Generation 7 (con't)

Annie Christie       Head   Unm     80           Annuitant       b Edinburgh
Annie M Fenwick Niece      "       59               "                 b Bath, Somerset
Rebecca A  "          "           "       50               "                b      "       "
Harriet Burge        Servant    "      32 Domestic Serrvant   b Midsomer Norton, 
Somerset
Sarah Newman          "          "      20      "             "          b Chilton, Somerset
Lucy New                   "          "      53       "            "         b Hampshire, England
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

viii. ULRICA JANET CHRISTIE was born in 1807 in Bath, Somerset, England. She died in 
1872 in Bath Somerset, England.

ix. WILLIAM CHRISTIE.  He died on 14 May 1807 in aboard a vessell of the HMS Spartan 
off Nice, France.

William Christie was employed as a Midshipman. 

Notes for William Christie:
obituary from The Scots Magazine (1st Sept 1807)
May 14th 1807 
William Christie 4th son of Admiral Christie of Baberton
midshipman aboard His Majest's ship Spartan.
He was killed in one of the boats belonging to the above Vessel
 in an attempt to cut out an enemy's ship from the Port of Nice.
---------------------------------

x. MARY CHRISTIE.  She died on 23 Aug 1798 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, 
Englamd.

xi. JOHN CHRISTIE.  He died on 24 Feb 1804 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, 
Englamd.

xii. GUSTAVUS LOGIE CHRISTIE.  He died in 1847 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, 
Englamd.

Gustavus Logie Christie was employed as a Soldier. 

9. JAMES7 CHRISTIE (Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born about 1753. He 
married Lucy Beardsley, daughter of John Beardsley and Mary Neale on 22 Nov 1773 in St Martin 
in the Field, London. 

James Christie was employed as a Officer in Royal Dragoons (Coronet in the Royal North Bristish 
Dragoons). 

Notes for James Christie:
Suceeded to the lands of Riddrie,Lanarkshire

( Found in Wiliam Dade's Registers) 
St Mary, Castlegate York

29 September 1774 - Archibald 1st born James Christie, Cornet in the Royal North British 
Dragoons eldest son Archibald Christie of Inveresk in North Britain by Ann his wf, Sister to Sir 



Generation 7 (con't)Dragoons eldest son Archibald Christie of Inveresk in North Britain by Ann his wf, Sister to Sir 
Alexander Gordon & Lucy, 6th daughter John Beardsley of Warwick, Attorney at Law dec by Mary 
Neale his wf, born Sept 24

So much information contained in one baptism entry, we have Archibald and his parents James & 
Lucy, his paternal grandparents Archibald Christie and Ann Gordon (whose brother Alexander is 
also mentioned) and his maternal grandparents John Beardsley and Mary Neale. Not only that we 
know that his paternal grandfather is from Inveresk in North Britain (i.e Scotland) and his maternal 
grandfather was an attorney at law. What a goldmine for any Christie researcher out there.

James Christie and Lucy Beardsley had the following children:

14. i. ARCHIBALD8 CHRISTIE was born on 24 Sep 1774 in York, Yorkshire, England. He 
died in Aug 1847 in Stirling Castle, Stirling, Scotland. He married JANE DWYER. She 
died in 1843. 

ii. JAMES CHRISTIE was born on 08 Mar 1792 in Claines, Worcestershire, England.

iii. LUCY CHRISTIE was born on 05 Oct 1793 in Barony, Lanarkshire, Scotland.

10. HELEN7 CHRISTIE (Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 20 Dec 1771 in 
Inveresk, Midlothian, Scotland. She died after 1841. She married Patrick Sanderson on 10 Mar 
1807 in Canongate, Edinburgh. 

Notes for Helen Christie:
1841 census
Scotland
Edinburgh
Drumond Place

Hugh Blair                  M   35   Writer to the Signet   b Edinburgh
Ann       "                    F    30                                    b       "
Alexander "                M     6                                    b         "
Patrick     "                 M     4                                    b          "
Helen Sanderson  F   65                          b      "
Jane Wyse                 F     20  Female Servant       b Scotland
Mary Dobbie              F     20      "           "             b England
Euphemia  Burns     F       20       "          "            b Scotland
-----------------------------------------------------------------

Patrick Sanderson and Helen Christie had the following children:

15. i. ANN GORDON8 SANDERSON was born on 16 Sep 1808 in Edinburgh. She married 
HUGH BLAIR. He was born in 1806 in Edinburgh. 

ii. HELEN SANDERSON was born on 13 Jun 1810 in Edinburgh.

16. iii. ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE SANDERSON was born on 07 May 1813 in Edinburgh. He 
married Jane Elizabeth Lorimer, daughter of Robert Lorimer on 11 Mar 1842 in 
Edinburgh. She was born in 1820 in Edinburgh. 

Generation 8

11. ARCHIBALD8 CHRISTIE (Alexander7, Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 
10 Mar 1785 in Inveresk, Midlothian, Scotland. He died on 23 Jun 1861 in 3, Hope Street, 
Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland. He married (1) SARAH WILMER, daughter of Bradford Wilmer and 
Sophia Musson on 25 Nov 1819 in Baginton, Warwickshire, England. She was born on 01 Aug 
1798 in St Michael, Coventry, Warwickshire. She died on 13 Sep 1833 in West Cottage, Regent's 



Generation 8 (con't)1798 in St Michael, Coventry, Warwickshire. She died on 13 Sep 1833 in West Cottage, Regent's 
Park, London. He married (2) MARIA REEVES, daughter of A. Reeves on 23 Nov 1812 in Bath 
Somerset, England. She was born in 1793. She died on 10 Nov 1818 in Currie, Midlothian, 
Scotland. 

Archibald Christie was employed as a Captain:  Scots Greys. 

Notes for Archibald Christie:
21st March 1831 in the Caledonian Mercury

Notice to the  creditors of Archibald Christie of Baberton

Mr Christie having executed a trust-deed of his property
for behoaf of his creditors, they are herby required to meet
within the writing chambers of Messrs Hunter, Campbell & Cathcart W.S
5, North St David Street, on Friday 25th March current at 11.o'clock a.m.
to instruct the Trustees in the executon of the Trust.

1841 Census
Scotland
Midlothian
Currie
Baberton House

Archibald Christie Esq   M   50  Independant  b Scotland
Sophia        "                 F  15                         b Midlothian
Alexander   "                 M   15                       b       "
Madelen Fisher               F   35  Governess    b  Scotland
Elizabeth Parrat               F   15   F.S.               b       "
Ann Stewart                     F   25    F.S.             b        "
Braithwaite Christie         M     10                      b  Midlothian
--------------------------------------------------
1851 Census
 Scotland
  Edinburgh
  25 Charlotte Square
 
 Archibald Christie   Head    Wid   66   Landed Proprietor   b Inveresk, Midlothian
  Sophia          "          Dau  Unm  27                                   b Currie,           "
  Braithwaite   "          Son      "    20     Student                   b  "                  "
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
 1861 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
Hope Street

Archibald Christie  Head  Mar   80   Proprietor 411 Ac. b Inveresk, Midlothian
Sophia          "        Dau     Unm  37                                b Currie,          "
Agnes Cunningham Serv       "    27    Servant                b Midlothian
Isabella Goodman      "      Wid   66    Servant                b Perthshire

***  Hope Street, Edinburgh ( This street continues into Charlotte Square from Ryans Bar)  
-------------------------------------------------------------



Generation 8 (con't)

Notes for Sarah Wilmer:
Sarah Wilmer, baptized ist August 1798J ; 
married, 25th November 18 19, Alexander Christie, 
Esq., eldest son of Rear-Admiral Christie, of 
Baberton, co. Mid-Lothian, and had issue. She 
died about 1832 or 1833. 

Archibald Christie and Sarah Wilmer had the following children:

i. ALEXANDER9 CHRISTIE was born on 29 Jan 1821 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. He 
died on 07 Aug 1868 in Prestonpans, East Lothian ( us res Juniper Green, 
Midlothian). He married Agnes Mossman, daughter of Alexander Mossman on 10 
Jun 1864 in Newington, Edinburgh. She was born on 03 Feb 1807 in St Cuthbert's 
Edinburgh. She died on 01 Nov 1881 in Daisybank Cottage. Currie, Midlothian, 
Scotland. 

Alexander Christie was employed as a Landed Proprietor (Baberton House). His 
cause of death was British Cholera,  3 days. 

ii. SOPHIA CHRISTIE was born on 29 Jan 1823 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. She died 
on 15 Mar 1889 in Fulham, London, England.

Notes for Sophia Christie:
1871 Census
England
London 
Marylebone
York Street

Sophia Christie   Lodger    Unm  40  Lady             b Scotland
Agnes Cunningham  "          "     39  Companion   b     "
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

iii. ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE was born on 27 Jul 1824 in Baberton House, Currie, 
Midlothian, Scotland. He died on 26 Dec 1824 in Baberton House, Currie, 
Midlothian, Scotland.

iv. BRADFORD WILMER CHRISTIE was born on 09 Jul 1826 in Currie, Midlothian, 
Scotland. He died on 01 Mar 1827 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland.

17. v. BRAITHWAITE CHRISTIE was born on 04 Apr 1830 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. He 
died in 1906 in Edinburgh. He married Mary Ann Major in 1852 in Winchcombe, 
Gloucestershire, England. She was born in 1832 in Gloucestershire. England. She 
died on 09 Nov 1907 in Morningside, Edinburgh. 

Archibald Christie and Maria Reeves had the following child:

18. vi. ELIZABETH CHRISTIE was born on 11 Jan 1814 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. She 
died on 24 May 1864 in 19, Scotland Street, Edinburgh. She married Charles Lees, 
son of Charles Lees and Katherine Tarbane on 26 Apr 1832 in Gretna Green, 
Dumfries-shire, Scotland. He was born on 11 Jul 1800 in Cupar, Fife, Scotland. He 
died on 28 Feb 1880 in Edinburgh. 

12. ALEXANDER8 CHRISTIE (Alexander7, Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born in 
1789 in Swansea, Wales. He married Anne Bates on 19 Dec 1810 in Whissendine, Rutland, 
England. She was born in 1790. She died in Mar 1835 in Ailsworth, Northamptonshire, England. 



Generation 8 (con't)

Alexander Christie was employed as a Soldier & Magistrate in Peterborough. 

Notes for Alexander Christie:
1851 Censius
England
Brighton
Devonshire House

Alexander Chrisite   Lodger    Wid   59  Late 5th Dragoon Guards      b Swansea, Wales
Alexander       "        Son        Unm  32  Annuitant                              b Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire
William           "            "             "     31 Captain, Northampton Militia  b       "                        "
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
1861 Census
Englamd
Susswex
Brighton
46 Marine Parade

Alexander Christie   Head   Wid   72  Retired Dragoons Officer   b Swansea, Wales
William         "          Son     Unm   44     Captain                          b Peterborough, Northants.
-------------------------------------------------
1871 Census
England
London
Kensington
Paddington
51, Easrtbourne Terrace

Alexander Christie   Head   Wid     81     Magistrate for Peterborough  b Swansea, Wales
                                                                & Landed Proprietor
Alexander Christie    Son     Unm    56       Landed Proprietor               b Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire
William         "              "          "      55             Major in Militia               b         "                     "
Walter Smith            Servant    "     17        Servant                              b Hertfordshire
--------------------------------------------------------
 

Alexander Christie and Anne Bates had the following children:

i. ALEXANDER9 CHRISTIE was born on 14 Dec 1814 in Minster-Close-Precincts, 
Peterborough, Northants. He died in 1881 in Barton Regis, Gloucestershire, 
England.

Alexander Christie was employed as a Annuitant & Gentleman Farmer. 

Notes for Alexander Christie:
1851 Censius
England
Brighton
Devonshire House

Alexander Chrisite   Lodger    Wid   59  Late 5th Dragoon Guards      b Swansea, 
Wales
Alexander  "       Son   Unm  32  Annuitant                    b Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire
William           "            "             "     31 Captain, Northampton Militia  b       "                        



Generation 8 (con't)William           "            "             "     31 Captain, Northampton Militia  b       "                        
"
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
1861 Census
Cumberland
Gt Clifton

Alexander Christie  Head   Unm  45  Gentleman farmer (150 Ac)  b Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire
Elizabeth Pearson  Serv        "    40  House Servant                    b 
Dalton,Cumberland
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1871 Census
England
London
Kensington
Paddington
51, Easrtbourne Terrace

Alexander Christie     Head       Wid        81     Magistrate for Peterborough  b 
Swansea, Wales
                                                                             & Landed Proprietor
Alexander Christie Son     Unm    56       Landed Proprietor     b Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire
William             "              "           "         55             Major in Militia               b         "                     
"
Walter Smith                Servant    "         17          Servant                           b 
Hertfordshire
--------------------------------------------------------
1881 Census
Englamd
Gloucestershire
Barton Regis
Clifton
16 Richmond Terrace

William H Turner        Head       M   60  Lodging House Keeper             b Hereford, 
Herts.
Ann             "               Wife       M   45                                                   b Elmer, 
Sussex
Agnes Heritage,      Servant     Unm 23    General Servant                    b frome, 
Sumerset
Alexander Christie  Lodger  "   60   Foreign Securities        b Peterborough, 
Northants
William                     "            "       "    53 Major Army Foreign Securities b   "                          
"
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ii. ANN CHRISTIE was born on 14 Dec 1814 in Minster-Close-Precincts, Peterborough, 
Northants.

iii. WILLIAM CHRISTIE was born about 1820 in Peterborough, Northamptonshire, 
England.

13. ELIZA8 CHRISTIE (Alexander7, Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born in 1795 
in Edinburgh. She died in 1880 in Walcot, St Swithin, Bath, Somerset, Englamd. She married 
Collingwood Forster Fenwick, son of Nicholas Fenwick and Dorothy Forster in 1813. He was born 
on 18 Aug 1790 in Eldingham, Northumberland, England. He died on 10 Dec 1858 in Hampshire, 



Generation 8 (con't)on 18 Aug 1790 in Eldingham, Northumberland, England. He died on 10 Dec 1858 in Hampshire, 
England. 

Notes for Collingwood Forster Fenwick:
1841 Census
England
Hampshire
Isle of Wight
Brook
Brook Green Parsonage

Collingwood Fenwick   M   45   Clerk              not born Hampshire
Elizabeth          "           F    45                           "     "         "
Elizabeth          "           F     25                           "      "        "
Robert              "           M    20                          "       "       "
Gustavus          "           M    15                          "       "        "
Ann                   "           F      15                         "        "        "
William               "          M     14                          "       "        "
Ubrien                "          F      10                           "       "         "
Popham              "          M      6                           "        "        "
William Smith                  M     15                         b Hampshire
Maria Clifford                   F      40  Female Serv.  b        "
Eliza Ward                       F      30      "         "      b        "
Sarah Mossman               F      20       "         "     b        "
-------------------------------------------------
1851 Census
England
Hampshire
Isle of Wight
Brook Village
Brook Recotry

Collingwood Fenwick  Head  M   60 Recor of Brook J Wt     b Northumberland
Elizabeth          "          Wife   M   56                                      b Edinburgh
Elizabeth           "          Dau Unm 36                                      b Bath, Somerset
Ellen Sewell               Visitor     "   36                                      b Newport, Isel of Wight
Philip Arsthin                  "                9 Scholar at home          b India
George  "                       "                 8      "      "      "             b    "
Emily Franklin           Servant Unm   23 House Servant          b Somerset
Lucy Mew                   "            "     23     "          "                 b Shalfleet, Isle of Wight
Hannah Millier              "            "    17      "          "                b Brook, Isle of Wight
---------------------------------------------------------

Collingwood Forster Fenwick and Eliza Christie had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH9 FENWICK was born in 1815 in Bath, Somerset, England.

Notes for Elizabeth Fenwick:
1861 census
England
Hampshire
Isle of Wight
Bonchurch
Sunnyside
Seaview House

Ellen M Sewell   Head     Unm      47   Governess                  b Newport, Isle of Wight
Emma F.    "       Sister        "        43       "                              b     "            "   "      "
Eleanor L.   "        Niece      "       22         "                             b     "           "    "      "



Generation 8 (con't)Eleanor L.   "        Niece      "       22         "                             b     "           "    "      "
Marianne     "           "          "       17          "                            b Ventnor,    "     "     "
Eliza J. Fenwick Visitor "     47                             b Bath Somerset
France J. Satterwaite  Boarder "   18    Scholar                         b Lancaster
Constance H Kennard      "       "   19       "                               b Gayton, 
Northamptonshire
Helen M Chaplin               "            15        "                             b Rutlandshire
Louisa F. Cookson            "            14        "                             b Newcastle
Mary A. Sanders                "            13        "                             b Yorkshire
Louisa Blackall                  "             12         "                            b Ixworth, Suffolk
Constance Philipson          "             10          "                           b Broadmayne
Mary Chambers             Servant Unm 44 Cook & Housekeeper  b Arreton, Isle of 
Wight
Christina P Kerry                "           "    22   House Servant         b Oxford
Mary Goodwin                    "           "    21    Nurse                      b Wareham, Dorset
Elizabeth Dyer                     "          "     22   Kitchen Maid           b Ventnor, Isle of 
Wight
Mary A Wale                       "           "     23  House Maid             b Shanklin,  "    "     "
Laura Cotton                        "                 16      "         "                b Ventnor,   "     "     "
Emiy Cave                            "          "     22       "         "               b  Ryde       "      "      "
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ii. ROBERT FENWICK was born in 1820.

iii. GUSTAVUS RICHARD FENWICK was born on 25 Apr 1824 in Walcot, Somerset, 
England.

iv. ANN FENWICK was born in 1830.

v. WILLIAM FENWICK was born in 1827.

vi. UBRIEN FENWICK was born in 1831.

vii. POPHAM FENWICK was born in 1834.

14. ARCHIBALD8 CHRISTIE (James7, Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) was born on 24 
Sep 1774 in York, Yorkshire, England. He died in Aug 1847 in Stirling Castle, Stirling, Scotland. He 
married JANE DWYER. She died in 1843. 

Notes for Archibald Christie:
Entering the army, Archibald Christie was present in 
many important engagements. In reward of service, he 
received the honour of knighthood, and was appointed 
Colonel of the Boyal Veterans and Commandant-General 
of Army Hospitals. He was for twenty years commandant 
,at Chatham, and was subsequently appointed Governor of 
Stirling Castle. He died at Stirling Castle in August 1847. 
His remains were interred in Logie churchyard. As heir- 
male and representative of the ancient family of Christie of 
Stentoun, and chief of the name, he registered arms in Decem- 
ber 1818. The registration is in these terms: 

"Archibald Christie, Esquire of Eiddry, formerly of Sten- 
ton, in the county of Fife, a colonel in the army, Commandant- 



Hugh Blair was employed as a Writer to the Signet. 

Notes for Hugh Blair:
1841 census
Scotland
Edinburgh
Drumond Place

Hugh Blair            M   35   Writer to the Signet   b Edinburgh
Ann       "             F    30                                    b       "
Alexander "          M     6                                    b         "
Patrick     "           M     4                                    b          "
Helen Sanderson  F     65                                  b           "
Jane Wyse           F      20  Female Servant       b Scotland
Mary Dobbie         F      20      "           "             b England
Euphemia  Burns  F       20       "          "            b Scotland
-----------------------------------------------------------------
1851 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
36 Drummond Place

Hugh Blair              Head   M   45 Writer to the Signet   b Edinburgh
                                                      (in Practice)
Ann Gordon Blaiir    Wife    M   42                                  b Edinburgh

Generation 8 (con't)ton, in the county of Fife, a colonel in the army, Commandant- 
General of Army Hospitals, and Knight of the Boyal Hano- 
verian Guelphic Order, heir-male and representative of the 
ancient family of Christie of Stenton, in the county of Fife, 
and chief of the name, who married Jane, only child of George 
Dwyer, Esquire, son of John Dwye

Archibald Christie and Jane Dwyer had the following children:

i. GEORGE JAMES9 CHRISTIE was born in 1801. He died in 1837.

ii. LUCY ANN CHRISTIE was born on 06 Nov 1802 in Lewisham, Kent, England. She 
died in 1854.

iii. FRANCES CHRISTIE was born in 1804.

iv. MARY CHRISTIE was born in 1807. She died in 1839.

v. ANDREW DE BURGH CHRISTIE was born in 1810. He died in 1839.

vi. FREDERICK GORDON CHRISTIE was born in 1816. He married AUGUSTA COORE. 

Notes for Frederick Gordon Christie:
entered the army at 16yrs old. Eventually became a Colonel
Retired in London owns the family estate of Riddire, Lanarkshire
No issue

15. ANN GORDON8 SANDERSON (Helen7 Christie, Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, James4 Christie, 
James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born on 16 Sep 1808 in Edinburgh. She married 
HUGH BLAIR. He was born in 1806 in Edinburgh. 



Generation 8 (con't)Ann Gordon Blaiir    Wife    M   42                                  b Edinburgh
Alexander Blair         Son           16    Scholar                 b       "
Patrick  Blair               "              14         "                      b        "
Hugh       "                  "                6          "                    b          "
Margaret Kerr       Servant Unm    29   House Servant    b          "
Ann Petie                  "          "       21       "          "          b St Andrews, Fife
Lilias Thomson            "         "      26        "          "         b Dysart Fife
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1861 census
Scotland
Edinburgh
Randolph Crescent

Hugh Blair                Head    M     55       Writer to the Signet        b Edinburgh
Ann Gordon Blair      Wife     M      52                                             b       "
Alexander Blair           Son  Unm    26   M.A. Advocate in practice b        "
Patrick  Blair                 "         "      24   Writer to the Signet            b         "
Isabella McKinnon    Servant   "     28                                             b Invernesshire
Agnes Ross                  "          "     23   Domestic servant              b Fife
Agnes Dalziel                "       Wid   31           "         "                      b Edinburgh
---------------------------------------------------------------
1871 census
Scotland
Edinburgh
15 Randolph Crescent

Hugh Blair                Head    M      65   Writer to the Signet    b Edinburgh
Annn Gordon Blair    Wife     M      62                                      b      "
Patrick Blair               Son   Unm     32  Wrirter to the Signet    b       "
Hugh Blair jr                  "         "      26   C.A & Actuary             b        "
Charles Mowbray     Servant    "      18    Footman                    b         "
Jane Ross Simpon        "          "      50     Cook                       b Nigg, Ross & Cromarty
Helen Scott                    "          "     22    House Maid             b St Andrews' Fife
Mary Tullock                   "          "     22        "         "               b Orkney
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Hugh Blair and Ann Gordon Sanderson had the following children:

19. i. ALEXANDER9 BLAIR was born on 14 Nov 1834 in Edinburgh. He married Fairley Kerr 
on 31 Mar 1869 in Edinburgh. She was born in 1848 in Greenock, Renfrewshire, 
Scotland. She died between 1881-1891 in Edinburgh. 

ii. PATRICK BLAIR was born in 1837 in Edinburgh.

Patrick Blair was employed as a Writeer to the Signet. 

Notes for Patrick Blair:
1881 census
Scotland
Edinburgh
19 Ainslie Place

Patrick Blair                      Head    M     44  Writer to the Signet    b Edinburgh
Eleaonora J.R Moncrieff    Wife    M     45                                     b       "
Hellen Seaton                 Servant  Unm 50     Cook                       b Dull, Perthshire
Margaret D Reid                   "            "   23    Lady's Miad            b Musselburgh
Jessie Carlisle                       "            "    37   House Maid            b Troqueer, 
Kifkcudbrightshire
Agnes Donaldson                 "            "     31   Table Maid            b Dumfriesshire



Generation 8 (con't)Agnes Donaldson                 "            "     31   Table Maid            b Dumfriesshire
-----------------------------------------------------------

iii. HUGH BLAIR was born in 1845 in Edinburgh.

Hugh Blair was employed as a C.A. & Actuary. 

16. ARCHIBALD CHRISTIE8 SANDERSON (Helen7 Christie, Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, James4 
Christie, James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born on 07 May 1813 in Edinburgh. He 
married Jane Elizabeth Lorimer, daughter of Robert Lorimer on 11 Mar 1842 in Edinburgh. She 
was born in 1820 in Edinburgh. 

Notes for Archibald Christie Sanderson:
1851 Census
Scotland
Kirkcudbrightshire
Crossmichael
Glenlochar Lodge

Archibald C Sanderson  Head   M   37  J.P. landed Proprietor  b Edinburgh
                                                                ( late Army Captain)
Jane E Sanderson          Wife   M    31                                     b Edinburgh
Helen C.   "                      Dau           8  Scholar (at home)        b Ireland
Patrick       "                     Son           6       "        "       "           b Dumfriesshire
Sarah Cartwright         Servant  Unm 23  House servant            b England
Elizabeth Morrison          "            "    42      Cook                      b Alva, Clackmannanshire
Alexander Rae                "                 14  Foot Boy                     b Urr, Kirkcudbrightshire
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 1871 Census
England
Sussex
Hastings
St Mary Magdalen
Warrior Square

A C Sanderson  Head   M     57           Landowner        b Scotland
J.E.       "           Wife     M     51                                    b       "
H.C.        "           Dau Unm    28                                   b Ireland
A McDonal        Servant   "    20     Domestic Servant  b Scotland
-----------------------------------------------------------------

Archibald Christie Sanderson and Jane Elizabeth Lorimer had the following children:

i. HELEN C .9 SANDERSON was born in 1843 in Co Cork, Ireland. She died in 1913 in 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, England.

Notes for Helen C . Sanderson:
1911 Census
England
Gloucestershire
Cheltenham
3, Lypiatt Terrace

Helen Christie Sanderson  Head   Unm   68 Living on Private Means   b Co Cork, 
Ireland
Florence Helen Robinson  Servant   "     38      Cook                           b Canterbury, 



Generation 8 (con't)Florence Helen Robinson  Servant   "     38      Cook                           b Canterbury, 
Kent
Beatrice Amelia Merchant       "         "     33  Huse & Parlour Maid       b Shudrington 
Gloucerstershire
---------------------------------------------------

20. ii. PATRICK SANDERSON was born on 28 Aug 1844 in Keir, Dumnfriesshire, Scotland. 
He died in 1902 in St George's,  Edinburgh. He married MARY M R. 

Generation 9

17. BRAITHWAITE9 CHRISTIE (Archibald8, Alexander7, Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) 
was born on 04 Apr 1830 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. He died in 1906 in Edinburgh. He married 
Mary Ann Major in 1852 in Winchcombe, Gloucestershire, England. She was born in 1832 in 
Gloucestershire. England. She died on 09 Nov 1907 in Morningside, Edinburgh. 

Braithwaite Christie was employed as a Gentleman. 

Notes for Braithwaite Christie:
1861 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
St Andrews
Greenside
Norton Place (Upstairs)

Braithwaite Christie   Head    M   31  Gentleman   b Currie, Midllthian
Mary Ann        "         Wife    M    28                     b Gloucester, England
Braithwaite       "          Son            7 Scholar       b Edinburgh
------------------------------------------------------------------
1871 Census
 Scotland
 Edinburgh
 7 Lonsdale Terrace

Braithwaite Christie  Head   M     40    Gentleman                     b Midlothian
                                                          ( Income from Dividends)
 Mary               "       Wife    M     38                                          b England
 Collingwood    "       Son             17                                          b Midlothian
  Mary Wilson         Servant  Unm 18   Domestic servant           b     "
  -----------------------------------------------------------
 1881 census
  Scotland
 Edinburgh
  40 Ann Street
 
  Braithwaite Christie   Head   M    50       Landed Proprietor     b Currie, Midlothian
  Mary                "          Wife    M    45                                      b England
  Braithwaite C.   "        Son  Unm   27      Stock Holder            b Edinburgh
  Mary Robertson         Servant      15  Gen. Domestic Servant  b Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire
 -------------------------------------------------------------------
  1891 census
  Scotland
  Edinburgh
  Lauriston Gardens
 
  Braithwaite Christy  Head        M    60   Living on Private Means   b Currie,Midlothian
  Mary                "        Wife      M     56                                            b England



Charles Lees was employed as a Historical & Portrait Painter R.S.A.. 

Notes for Charles Lees:
Marriage is announced on 2 separate dates in different Newspapers
2nd on 20th August 1832 at Trinity Church, Marylebone,London

Generation 9 (con't)  Mary                "        Wife      M     56                                            b England
  Collingwood     "         Son    Unm  36  Living on Private means     b Edinburgh
  Lizzie Black              Servant    "    19   Domestic Servant              b  Kirkcudbrightshire
  ---------------------------------------------------------------
  1901 Census
  Scotland
  Edinburgh
  2, Marchmont Street
 
  Braithwaite Christie                      Head    M    70   Living on own means      b  Currie, Midlothian
  Mary                "                           Wife     M    68                                          b England
  Braithwaite Collingwood Christie  Son    Unm   47 Living on own means,       b Edinburgh
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Braithwaite Christie and Mary Ann Major had the following child:

i. BRAITHWAITE COLLINGWOOD10 CHRISTIE was born on 15 Sep 1853 in Edinburgh. He 
died in 1931 in George Square, Edinburgh. He married Sarah Cameron Mackenzie, 
daughter of William Mackenzie and Sarah Cameron on 19 May 1875 in Edinburgh. 
She was born in 1853. 

Notes for Braithwaite Collingwood Christie:
Marriage omn 19th May 1876 at 6 Lothian Road, Edinburgh
by declaration in  the presence of Thomas Peddie (Civil Engineer) 30 Balmoral 
Place, Edinburgh
and Robert Wood   Store Merxhant's  Clerk, 7, Duke Street Leith
Braithwaite Collingwood Christie   24yrs   bachelor Fuind Holder residing at Dean
Path, Edinburgh
father:- Braithwaite Christie of Baberton
mother:-Mary Ann Major

to

Sarah Cameron Mackenzie  24yrs Spinster residing at 25 Danube Street, 
Edinburgh
father:- Sir Wiliam Mackenzie ( bart of Col//?   dec
mother:- Lady Sarah Mackenzie (nee Cameron) dec
 Thomas Dick (Registrar)
------------------------------------------------------------

18. ELIZABETH9 CHRISTIE (Archibald8, Alexander7, Archibald6, James5, James4, James3, James2, ?1) 
was born on 11 Jan 1814 in Currie, Midlothian, Scotland. She died on 24 May 1864 in 19, Scotland 
Street, Edinburgh. She married Charles Lees, son of Charles Lees and Katherine Tarbane on 26 
Apr 1832 in Gretna Green, Dumfries-shire, Scotland. He was born on 11 Jul 1800 in Cupar, Fife, 
Scotland. He died on 28 Feb 1880 in Edinburgh. 

Elizabeth: Her cause of death was Gastic Fever. 

Notes for Elizabeth Christie:
Elizabeth was made a Ward of Court by her father 19th April 1832.



2nd on 20th August 1832 at Trinity Church, Marylebone,London
Obviously the 1st in May at Gretna Green was an elopment!

Charles was commited to Fleet prison fro 3 months.

They left London on 28th Auguet 1832 by coach
via Calais, Paris Genevam Lausanne
They arrived in Florence 29th September 1832

Diary titled "Travels &vTribualtions" written by Elizabeth held by Royal Scottish Academy.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------

1841 Census
  Scotland
  Edinburgh
  South Charlotte Street
 
 Charles Lees            M   40  Historical & Portrait Painter   b Scotland
 Elizabeth  "               F    26                                                b Midothian
 Romulus   "               M     8                                                b       "
 Maria        "               F                                                         b       "
 Braithwaite  "            M    3                                                  b        "
 Walter          "            M    1                                                 b        "
 Elizabeth       "            F     6mths                                         b          "
  Mary Whitecross        F     19    Female Servant                 b         "
 Margaret Borthwick    F    25          "          "                        b Scotland
  Catherine Waterton    F    23          "           "                      b Midlothian
----------------------------------------------------------------------
1851 Census
  Scotland
  Edinburgh
  19 Scotland Street
 
 Charles Lees             Head   M      50  Portrait Painter R.S.A.       b Dundee, Forfarshire
 Elizabeth   "              Wife    M      37                                            b Cupar, Fife
 Archibald R.R. Lees   Son            17 App Writer to Signet           b Rome, Italy (British Subject)
 Charles A.           "        "               16     Scholar                          b Edinburgh
 Maria                   "     Dau            15         "                                 b       "
 Walter C.              "     Son            11         "                                 b      "
 Elizabeth S.           "     Dau          10          "                                 b       "
 Henry                    "     Son             2                                             b         "
 Henry Lees                 Brother Unm 34 Secretary E.P. &D Railway b Cupar,Fife
 Amelia McIntosh        Servant    "   20   Nursery Nurse                  b Farr, Sutherland
  Helen Fraser                 "           "   17  General Servant               b Rossshire
  Catherine Robertson     "           "   49  Washerwoman                 b Blair Athol, Perthshire
--------------------------------------------------------------------
 1861 Census
  Scotland
 Edinburgh
 19, Scotland Street
 
  Charles Lees   Head  M    60  Historical & Portrait Painter  b Cupar, Fife
 Elizabeth    "    Wife   M    46                                              b Currie, Midlothian
  Maria          "    Dau  Unm  25                                            b Edinburgh
  Sarah         "        "       "    20                                            b      "
 Henry           "    Son           12    Scholar                            b        "
  Geraldine      "   Dau            9         "                                 b        "

Generation 9 (con't)



Generation 9 (con't)  Geraldine      "   Dau            9         "                                 b        "
 Ann Macdonald Servant Unm 20   Domestic Servant        b Thurso, Caithness
 Catherine Bain       "           "   26         "            "               b Rosskeen, Rossshire
  ----------------------------------------------------------------------
1871 Census
  Scotland
  Edinburgh
  19, Scotland Street
 
  Charles Lees   Head   Wid    70    Portrait Painter                   b Cupar, Fife
                                                  ( Treasurer Royal  Academy)
 Maria       "       Dau    Unm    34  Housekeeper to above        b St George's, Edinburgh
Elizabeth S.  "       "         "       30                                             b   "       "               "
 Henry            "    Son        "      22  Student of Medicine          b    "        "              "
 Geraldine      "     Dau       "     19   Scholar                              b St Mary's, Edinburgh
 Harriet Weir      Servant    "     23 Domestic Servant                 b Wick, Caithness
  Eliza  Weir             "           "    21      "             "                       b     "          "
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Charles Lees and Elizabeth Christie had the following children:

21. i. ARCHIBALD ROMULUS REEVES10 LEES was born on 20 Mar 1834 in Rome, Itlay. He 
died in 1894 in Hendon, Middlesex, England. He married Katherine Matilda St. 
Quintin in 1866 in Marylebone, Middlesex, England. She was born in 1839 in 
Bethnal Green, London, England. She died in 1919 in Brentford, Middlesex, 
England. 

ii. CHARLES ALEXANDER LEES was born in 1835 in Edinburgh, Scotland. He died in 
1915 in St Martin in the Field, London.

Charles Alexander Lees was employed as a Surgeon R.N.. 

Notes for Charles Alexander Lees:
1861 census
England
devonbshire
East Stonehouse
Naval Hospital

Charles Alexander Lees   Head   Unm 26    Assistant SurgeonNaval Hospital   b 
Scotland
------------------------------------------------------------------
1871 Census
England
London
Marylebone
Great Castle Street

Lewis Lambert      Head       M   29  Dental Surgeon                                 b Brighton, 
Sussex
Emily      "              Wife        M   23                                                           b 
Marylebone, London
Cecil A. L.   "           Son               6mths                                                    b     "                  
"
William E. Walker   Lodger Unm 23 Art Student                                         b 
Manchester, Lancashire
Charles A Lees     "      "   37 M.D.L.R.C.T.E. Surgeon R.N. b Scotland
                                                                 (Active List)



Generation 9 (con't)                                                                 (Active List)
Gabrielle Picund        "          "     31  Dressmaker                                       b Paris
Harriet Chewry           "          "     18     Gen Servant (Domestic)                 b Blo 
Norton, Norfolk  
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
1881 Census
Hampshire
Portsmouth Harbour
H.M.S. Duke of Wellington

Charles A Lees    Unm    46   Fleet Surgeon (R.N.)     b Edinburgh, Scotland
---------------------------------------------------------------------
1891 Census
England
London
St Martin in the Fields
Spring Garden
3, Union Bank Chambers

Charles A Lees   Lodger  Unm  57  Retired Doctor of Medicine  b   Scotland
                                                     Inspector General R.N. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1901 Census
England
London
Strand
St Martinin the Fiels
Spring Gardens

Charles A Lees   Head  Unm  66  Retired Doctorr of Medicine    b Scotland
------------------------------------------------------------------
1911 Census
England
London
229, Piccadilly

Charles Alexander Lees   Head    Unm  76  Doctor of Medicine   b Edinburgh, 
Scotland
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

iii. MARIA LEES was born on 16 Jan 1836 in Edinburgh. She died in 1889 in Fulham, 
London, England.

Notes for Maria Lees:
1881 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
19 Scotland Street

Maria Lees   Head   Unm   45                                      b Edinburgh
E.S.       "      Sister     "      40                                      b     "



Generation 9 (con't)E.S.       "      Sister     "      40                                      b     "
Geraldine  "      "         "      29                                      b      "
Sarah M Dun Servant  "      26  Gen domestic servant  b Denny, Stirling
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

iv. BRAITHWAITE LEES was born on 15 Mar 1838 in Edinburgh. He died on 04 Jul 1846 
in Cupar, Fife.

v. WALTER COLEMAN LEES was born on 14 Aug 1839 in Edinburgh. He died on 20 Jun 
1871 in King George Sound, West Australia.

Walter Coleman Lees was employed as a Coffee Planter in Ceylon. 

vi. ELLIZABETH SARAH LEES was born on 21 Dec 1840 in Edinburgh. She died after 
1891.

Notes for Ellizabeth Sarah Lees:
1891 Census
England
London
Fulham
4. Liscar Terrace

Elizabeth S. Lees   Head  Unm  50  Living on own means   b Scotland
Geraldine       "      Sister     "      39    "       "     "      "         b      "
Kate Dismore        Servant   "      20 Gen Domestic Servant b  Mere,
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

vii. SOPHIA CATHERINE LEES was born in Sep 1846. She died on 06 Apr 1847 in 
Edinburgh.

viii. HENRY LEES was born on 10 Apr 1848 in Edinburgh. He died in 1923 in London.

Henry Lees was employed as a Medical Student. 

Notes for Henry Lees:
1881 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
16 Dalry Road

Thomas Quin           Head      M   40         Butler                 b Ireland
Margaret  "               Wife      M   42           Cook                 b  Pittenweem, Fife
Charles R Mitchell; Boarder  Unm 24  Shorthand Worker     b Dundee, Forfarshire
James D. Mitchell        "           "    24       "              "           b    "                   "
John Robertson           "           "    24       "              "           b     "                  "
Henry Lees           "        "   32 Medical Student  b Edinburgh
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
1891 census
England
London
Kensington
13, Hornton Street



Generation 9 (con't)

Henry Lees   Lodger    Unm   42    Student of Medicine      b Scotland
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1901 census
England
London
Kensington
14, Hornton Place

Henry Lees    Head   Unm     52                              b Scotland
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1911 Census
England
London
Kensington
6, Scarsdale Terrace

Annie Harris   Head      Widow      63                                  b Chatham, Surrey
Henry Lees Lodger  Unm     52 Private Means    b Edinburgh
----------------------------------------------------------------------

ix. GERALDINE LEES was born on 08 Jun 1851 in Edinburgh. She died in 1932 in 
Brentford, Middlesex, England.

Notes for Geraldine Lees:
1891 Census
England
London
Fulham
4. Liscar Terrace

Elizabeth L. Lees   Head  Unm  50  Living on own means   b Scotland
Geraldine       "      Sister     "      39    "       "     "      "         b      "
Kate Dismore        Servant   "      20 Gen Domestic Servant b  Mere,
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1901 census
England
London
Fulham
21 Avonmore Road

Geraldine Lees Head   Unm   49  Living on own means   b Scotland
---------------------------------------------------
1911 Census
England
London
Fulham
21, Avonmore Road

Geraldine Lees   Head  Unm   59  Private Means b Scotland
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

19. ALEXANDER9 BLAIR (Ann Gordon8 Sanderson, Helen7 Christie, Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, 
James4 Christie, James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born on 14 Nov 1834 in 
Edinburgh. He married Fairley Kerr on 31 Mar 1869 in Edinburgh. She was born in 1848 in 
Greenock, Renfrewshire, Scotland. She died between 1881-1891 in Edinburgh. 



Generation 9 (con't)

Alexander Blair was employed as a Advocate. 

Notes for Alexander Blair:
1871 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
St Stephens
12 India Street

Alexander Blair   Head    M    36  Advocate in practice   b Edinburgh
Fairley          "       Wife    M    23                                     b Greenock, Renfrewshsire
Fairley C       "       Dau              0                                    b Ednburgh
Janet Inch          Servant Unm  24   Cook                       b Peeblesshire
Jessie Fraser            "         "     25  House Maid             b Invernesshire
Jessie Pringle            "         "     25   Table Maid            b Aberdeen
Jessie Smith              "         "      21    Nurse                  b Edibnurgh
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1881 Census
Scotland
Edinburgh
35 Moray Place

Alexander Blair   Head   M    46   Advocate in practice M.A.   b Edibnurgh
Fairley         "      Wife    M     33                                              b Greenock, Renfrewshrie
Fairley C,     "      Dau             10  Scholar                                b  Edinburgh
Hugh M.      "       Son              9       "                                     b       "
Annie G.       "      Dau              6        "                                    b        "
Robert K.       "      Son             4                                              b         "
Patrick A.       "         "              1                                               b         "
Jane Mundell      Servant Unm 29      Cook                               b Tweedsmuir, Peeblesshire
Ann Mackenzie        "         "    26    Laundry Maid                   b Dornoch, Sutherland
Elizabeth Laing         "          "   36   Table Maid                        b Sanquhar, Dumfriesshrie
Grace Milligan          "           "   30    Housemaid                      b Dumfriesshire
Jessie Smith              "           "   42    Nurse                              b Edinburgh
Helen Bain                "            "   17   under Nurse                    b      "
------------------------------------------------------------------------

Alexander Blair and Fairley Kerr had the following children:

i. FAIRLEY C.10 BLAIR was born in 1871 in Edinburgh.

ii. HUGH M. BLAIR was born in 1872 in Edinburgh.

iii. ANNIE G. BLAIR was born in 1875 in Edinburgh.

iv. ROBERT K. BLAIR was born in 1877 in Edinburgh.

v. BLAIR PATRICK A was born in 1880 in Edinburgh.

vi. MARY J. BLAIR was born in 1882 in Edinburgh.

20. PATRICK9 SANDERSON (Archibald Christie8, Helen7 Christie, Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, 
James4 Christie, James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born on 28 Aug 1844 in Keir, 



Generation 9 (con't)James4 Christie, James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born on 28 Aug 1844 in Keir, 
Dumnfriesshire, Scotland. He died in 1902 in St George's,  Edinburgh. He married MARY M R. 

Notes for Patrick Sanderson:
1901 Census
Scotland
Kirkcudbrightshire
Parton
Lenlaggan

Patrick Sanderson  Head   M     56  Retired Pay D L & J.P.    b Thornhill. Dumfriesshire
Mary M R,      "        Wife    M     45                                        b Edinburgh
Helen G Sanderson  Dau              8    Scholar                        b        "
Helen C Sanderson Sister  Unm   58  Living on own means    b Ireland
Elizabeth C Murray   Servant   "    23   Governess                   b Perthshire, Scotland
Isabel Johnstone          "          "    37      Cook                         b North Berwick, East Lothian
Annie Stedmond           "          "    30     Sewing Maid             b Ireland
Alison Douglas Dewar    "         "    29    Table Maid                b Alloa, Cackmnannanshire
Barbara Ross                 "         "    28   H9use Maid                b Aberdeen
Louisa Yarrol                  "         "    20 Under Houseman         b Edinburgh
Jane Glorer                    "          "    17 Kitchen Maid                b Kirkcudbrightshrie
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  

Mary M R was employed as a J.P.. 

Notes for Mary M R:
1901 Census
Scotland
Kirkcudbrightshrie
Parton
Lenlaggan

Patrick Sanderson   Head    M   56 retired D & L & J.P.              b Thornhill. Dumfriesshrie
                                                       ( Col Reserve List Cavalry) 
Mary M.R.                Wife     M   45                                            b Edinburgh
Helen G, Sanderson  Dau            5     Scholar                           b       "
Helen C.        "           Sister Unm 58 Living on own means         b Ireland
Elizabeth C Murray   Servant   "   23   Governess                        b Perthshire
Isabel Johnstone            "        "   37      Cook                             b North Berwick, East Lothian
Annie Stedmond             "        "   30   Sewing Maid                    b Ireland
Alison Douglas Dewar      "       "   29  Table Maid                       b Alloa, Clackmannanshire
Barbara Ross                    "       "   28   House Maid                    b Aberdeen
Louisa Yarrol                     "        "  20  Under houseman             b Edinburgh
Jane Glorer                       "         "  17   Kitchen Maid                  b Kirkcudbrightshire
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                                  

Patrick Sanderson and Mary M R had the following child:

i. HELEN G10 SANDERSON was born in 1895 in St George's , Edinburgh.

Generation 10

21. ARCHIBALD ROMULUS REEVES10 LEES (Elizabeth9 Christie, Archibald8 Christie, Alexander7 Christie, 
Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, James4 Christie, James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 
Christie) was born on 20 Mar 1834 in Rome, Itlay. He died in 1894 in Hendon, Middlesex, England. 



Christie) was born on 20 Mar 1834 in Rome, Itlay. He died in 1894 in Hendon, Middlesex, England. 
He married Katherine Matilda St. Quintin in 1866 in Marylebone, Middlesex, England. She was 
born in 1839 in Bethnal Green, London, England. She died in 1919 in Brentford, Middlesex, 
England. 

Archibald Romulus Reeves Lees was employed as a Writer to the Signet & Cashier Life Assurance 
Comapny. 

Notes for Archibald Romulus Reeves Lees:
1881 Census
England
Middlesex
Willesden
52 Chichester Road

Archibald R Reves Lees   Head   M  47  1st Clerk in Fire Insurance   b Rome (British Subject)
Katherine M               "      Wife    M  42                                              b Bethnal Green, London
Elizabeth K.M.            "      Dau         14    Scholar                              b Camden Town, London
Charles A.                   "      Son          11       "                                     b Marylebone,         "
Violet H.                      "      Dau            2                                             b Kilburn, Middlesex
Ellen Mills                       Servant Unm 20   Domestic Servant              b Paddington, London
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1891 census
England
Middlesex
Willesden
Brondesbury Road
5, Victoria Villas

Archibald R R. Lees   Head   M  57  Cashier Life Assurance Co.  b Rome (British Subject)
Katherine M        "      Wife    M  52                                               b Hackney, London
Elizabeth R.M.A. "       Dau Unm 24                                              b Camden Town, London
Charles A.            "      Son      "   21   Medical Student                 b St John's Wood,   "
Violet C.H.            "      Dau         12     Scholar                             b Kilburn,                  "
Caroline M. Hill          Servant   "  49 Gen Domestic Servant         b Fleet Street,           "
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1901 Census
England
Surrey 
Kew
18 Haverfield Gardens

Katherine M Lees   Head   Wid  62 Living on own Means   b Haggerston, London
Elizabeth K.M.A.  "  Dau    Unm  34                                     b Camden,         "
Violet C.H.            "     "        "     22                                     b Willesden, Middlesex
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1911 census
England
Middlesex
West Ealing
12, Lancaster Gardens

Katherine Matilda Lees   Head  Wid   72 Private Means    b Haggerston, London
Adelaide                  "       Dau   Unm  44                            b Connorbury, London
Violet Helen             "         "         "     32                           b Kilburn,            "
Ellen Mills                      Visitor       "     50 Private Means   b Paddington,      "
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Generation 10 (con't)



Generation 10 (con't)

Archibald Romulus Reeves Lees and Katherine Matilda St. Quintin had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH K.M. ADELAIDE11 LEES was born in 1867 in Camden Town, Middlesex, 
England. She died in 1925 in Brentford, Middlesex, England.

22. ii. CHARLES ARCHIBALD LEES was born in 1869 in Marylebone, Middlesex, England. He 
died in 1943 in Worthing, Sussex, England. He married Mary Juliet Harrison, 
daughter of Edward Rhodes Harrison and Juliet Morgan on 21 Dec 1895 in Heene, 
Sussex. She was born on 20 Oct 1865 in Edmonton, Middlesex, England. She died 
in 1965 in Worthing, Sussex, England. 

iii. VIOLET HELEN C. LEES was born in 1879 in Kilburn, Middlesex, England. She died in 
1947 in Ealing, Middlesex, England. She married Frederick W. Rogers in 1915 in 
Brentford, Middlesex, England. 

Generation 11

22. CHARLES ARCHIBALD11 LEES (Archibald Romulus Reeves10, Elizabeth9 Christie, Archibald8 Christie, 
Alexander7 Christie, Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, James4 Christie, James3 Christie, 
James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born in 1869 in Marylebone, Middlesex, England. He died in 1943 
in Worthing, Sussex, England. He married Mary Juliet Harrison, daughter of Edward Rhodes 
Harrison and Juliet Morgan on 21 Dec 1895 in Heene, Sussex. She was born on 20 Oct 1865 in 
Edmonton, Middlesex, England. She died in 1965 in Worthing, Sussex, England. 

Notes for Charles Archibald Lees:
1901 Census
England
Huntingdonshire
Somersham
Brdge End

Charles Archibald  Lees   Head     M  31   Surgeon          b Marylebone, London
Mary Juliet               "       Wife      M  34                          b Enfield, Middlesex
Juliet Elizabeth         "        Dau            3                          b Somersham, Huntingdonshire
Archibald Edward     "        Son            1                          b      "                       "
Juliet Harrison              Mo in law Wid 56                         b Muswell Hill, Middlesex
Emily Bradshaw            Servant  Unm 22 Cook(dom)       b Ramsay, Huntingdonshire
Ellen Wheaton                  "            "   16 Housemaid      b Somersham,       "
Frances Bessie January     "            "  27 Monthly Nurse b Kingston, Sussex
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1911 Census
England
Middlesex
Brentford
West Ealing
39 Lavington Road

Charles Archibald Lees   Head   M  41  General Med Prctitioner   b Marylebone, London
Mary Juliet               "      Wife    M  43                                          b Enfield, Middlesex
Juliet E,                    "       Dau        13    Scholar                          b Somersham, Huntingdonshire
Edward E.H.             "       Son        12         "                               b       "                       "
Patrick W.Q.             "         "            4                                           b Ealing, Middlesex
Marjorie S, Stamer         Visitor  Unm 37                                         b Jamaica, West Indies
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Charles Archibald Lees and Mary Juliet Harrison had the following children:



Generation 11 (con't)

i. JULIET ELIZABETH12 LEES was born on 24 Apr 1897 in Somersham, Huntingdonshire, 
England. She died in 1988 in Worthing, Sussex, England.

23. ii. ARCHIBALD EDWARD H. LEES was born on 04 Feb 1899 in Somersham, 
Huntingdonshire, England. He died in 1981 in Canterbury, Kent, England. He 
married Madeleine Grace Wermecke in 1931 in Brentford, Middlesex, England. She 
was born on 14 Nov 1903 in Brentford, Middlesex, England. She died in 1982 in 
Canterbury, Kent, England. 

iii. PATRICK WILLIAM .Q. LEES was born in 1906 in Ealing, Middlesex, England. He died 
in 1994 in Worthing, Sussex, England.

Generation 12

23. ARCHIBALD EDWARD H.12 LEES (Charles Archibald11, Archibald Romulus Reeves10, Elizabeth9 
Christie, Archibald8 Christie, Alexander7 Christie, Archibald6 Christie, James5 Christie, James4 
Christie, James3 Christie, James2 Christie, ?1 Christie) was born on 04 Feb 1899 in Somersham, 
Huntingdonshire, England. He died in 1981 in Canterbury, Kent, England. He married Madeleine 
Grace Wermecke in 1931 in Brentford, Middlesex, England. She was born on 14 Nov 1903 in 
Brentford, Middlesex, England. She died in 1982 in Canterbury, Kent, England. 

Archibald Edward H. Lees and Madeleine Grace Wermecke had the following child:

i. GRACE M.A.13 LEES was born in 1932 in Richmond, Yorkshire, England.


